MASTER BRANCH LIST AND HISTORY 1

BRANCHES BY NUMBER

Number Name Charter Date

1 Louisville, Kentucky September 8, 1908
2 Dayton, Ohio September 14, 1908
3 New Haven, Connecticut September 24, 1908
4 Duluth-Superior, Minnesota September 25, 1908
5 Hartford, Connecticut No Date

6 Worcester, Massachusetts No Date

7 Syracuse, New York September 30, 1908
8 Indianapolis, Indiana September 30, 1908
9 Austin, Texas June 25, 1919

10 Omaha, Nebraska No Date

11 Ann Konish Branch, New York October 3, 1908
Name changed from Rochester to Ann Konish Branch 10/06/2009

12 Lancaster, Pennsylvania No Date

13— DPDONOFUSEFHHSBRANCHNUMBER

Was originally chartered as Springfield, MA. Springfield, MA later became Branch 102.

14 Elizabeth Flamon, Illinois (Chicago) No Date

15 Toledo, Ohio October 14, 1908

Branch merged with Branch 46 under Article 1V, Section 5 on April 17, 2017

Branch reactivated under Article 1V, Section 2 on December 28, 2022

16 Minneapolis, Minnesota October 16, 1908

17 Fox Valley IMPC, Illinois December 23, 1991 (Branch number reused)
Was or|g|naIIy chartered as Brooklyn NY October 17, 1908, later merged into Branch 68

Branch merged W|th Branch 22 under Artlcle 1V, Section 5 on October 26, 2007
Was originally chartered as Muskogee, OK

Merged with Branch 50 Harrisburg, PA under Article 1V, Section 5b on 12/15/21
20 Pittsburgh Pennsylvania October 22, 1908

Branch merged with Branch 442 under Art|cIe IV, Section 5 on December 16 2004
Was originally chartered as Denver, CO. Denver later became Branch 65

22 Roanoke, Virginia October 23, 1908
23 Detroit, Michigan October 24, 1908
24 Northern Michigan, Michigan June 6, 1994 (Branch number reused)

Was orlglnally chartered as Tacoma WA. Tacoma, WA later became Branch 31

Branch defunct on December 3 1978 and Reactivated & rechartered June 20 1983
Branch merged with Branch 72, under Article 1V, section 5 on 3/4/04

26 Mobile, Alabama No Date

27 Sal Pace Branch, New York (Buffalo) June 1984
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Branch merged into Branch 36 under Article IV, Section 5 on March 24, 2011
29 Cincinnati Ohio November 12, 1908
Orlglnally chartered August 28, 1997 then merged with Branch 592 on 10/29/08
Merged into Branch 403 on March 24, 2015

31 Tacoma, Washington No Date
32 Middle Tennessee Branch, Tennessee November 19, 1908
Name changed from Nashville to Nashville Sec. Ctr. (6/78) to Middle Tenn. Branch 6/20/94

33 Columbus, Ohio No Date
Was originally chartered as Holyoke, MA which is now Branch 180

Merged into Branch 489, Northern Suburban under Article 1V, Section 5 on March 24, 2015

35 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania January 21, 1909

36 Kansas City, Missouri December 1, 1908

3H——— 778 Areaof FexasTFexas—June15-1995— (Branch-numberredsedy
Branch dissolved into Texas State Branch 948 under Article 1V, Section 5 (b), February 1, 2013

Was originally chartered as Charleston, WV which is now Branch 212

Branch merged W|th Branch 923 Maryland State under Article IV, Sectlon 5on 11/15/04
Branch was originally chartered as Elizabeth, NJ

39 Los Angeles, California December 8, 1908

40 Savannah, Georgia No Date

41 Don Ledbetter, Tennessee September 9, 1909

Name changed from Memphis to Don Ledbetter September 20, 1986

42 Baltimore, Maryland March 12, 1909

43 Killackey-Russell, Massachusetts July 31, 1909

Name changed from Boston to Killackey-Russell March 12, 2024

44 Reading, Pennsylvania No Date

45 Birmingham, Alabama August 13, 1909

46 Cleveland, Ohio September 4, 1909

Name changed from Cleveland, OH to William & Lillie Paige Cleveland Branch (4/12/2025)

47 Fairfield County, Connecticut (District) No Date

48 Blair County, Pennsylvania May 1, 1997 (Branch number reused)
49 Golden Triangle, Texas (District) No Date

Name changed from Jefferson-Orange County, Texas (District) to Golden Triangle August 1, 2001

50 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania April 16, 1910

51 Postal Police Supervisors, New York June 24, 1994 (Branch number reused)
52 Topeka, Kansas

53 Vincent J. Lambusta Branch, New Jersey June 24, 1910 (organized 4/14)

Name changed from Newark, NJ to Vincent J. Lambusta Branch May 27, 1983
54

55 Evansville, Indiana July 20, 1910
56— Manechester, NH

5+— YeorkPRA

Later became Branch 362

58— Kansas CityKansas
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Merged with Branch 458, Kansas—May 2, 1989

59

60 Spokane, Washington No Date

61 Seattle, Washington No Date

62— AlentownPA

Merged in Branch 387, PA

63 Akron, Ohio No Date

64 Lincoln, Nebraska March 1919

65 Denver, Colorado October 1, 1912

Name changed from Denver to Mile High Metro Branch November 12, 1998

66 Portland, Oregon October 10, 1912

Became a District Branch on December 16, 1974

67

68 Thomas Roma Brooklyn Branch February 20, 1914
Brooklyn, New York

69

70 Scranton, Pennsylvania No Date

Branch Merged with Branch 74 on 10/5/2016 under Article IV Section 5b.

72 Milwaukee, Wisconsin June 25, 1914
73 New Orleans, Louisiana August 20, 1914
74 South Jersey, New Jersey No Date

Name changed from Camden to South Jersey in August 1982

75 Trenton, New Jersey No Date

76

77 Sacramento, California No Date

78

79 Angelo J. Rossi, New Jersey (District) No Date

Name changed from Hudson County to Angelo J. Rossi on September 25, 1972
80 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma No Date

81 Tampa, Florida No Date

82 Atlanta, Georgia No Date

83 Capital District, New York 1916

Name changed from Albany to Capital District on January 9, 1981
84

85 Jamaica-JFK, New York No Date
Name changed from Jamaica to Jamaica-JFK — No Date

86 Dallas, Texas No Date
i s
Branch merged into Branch 124 under Article 1V, Section 5 (b), June 22, 2012
88 San Francisco, California October 30, 1919
89— Galveston X
Suspended September2, 1965
90
91

92— Binghamton, NY
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Suspended, then reactivated October 10, 1968
Changed name to Southern Tier District
Southern Tier District, New York merged with Branch 7 — November 20, 1995

93 Jacksonville, Florida No Date

94 San Jose, California October 1919
Became a District Branch on April 8, 1974

Changed name from San Jose District to San Jose June 26, 2012

95  New London, Connecticut (District) ~ No Date
Branch merged into Branch 3 on August 25, 2010 under Article 1V, Section 5 b.

96 Portland, Maine January 2, 1917
97 Chattanooga, Tennessee No Date

98 Richmond, Virginia April 15, 1917
Name changed from Richmond, VA to Arnold Navarre Branch 98, VA in October 2022
99 Paterson, New Jersey No Date

100 New York City, New York No Date
10— Yeonkersi NY

Merged into Branch 189

102 Springfield, Massachusetts No Date

103 San Antonio, Texas No Date

104 Saint Paul, Minnesota No Date

105 Providence, Rhode Island No Date

106

107

108

109

110 Palladino-Michaelson-Vazquez, New York No Date

Name Changed from Vince Palladino to Palladino-Michaelson-Vazquez on 03/19/2024
Name Changed from Staten Island Branch on 3/26/07
111
e, heani NoL
Merged into Branch 554 Pittsburgh BMC under Article 1V, Section 5b on 4/13/22
113

Name change: added SCF Dist. to Wilkes-Barre 3/3/75 changed back to Wilkes-Barre 6/92
Branch merged into Branch 70 Scranton, PA under Article 1V, Section 5 (a), January 4, 2013
115

116

117

118 South Coastal, Massachusetts January 9, 1920

Name change from Fall River, MA 4/1/2014

119 Springfield, Missouri No Date

120 Linda Wagner Southeastern Massachusetts  January 1920

Name changed from Southeastern Massachusetts (District) to Linda Wagner Southeastern Massachusetts
(10/13/2023)

121

122 Houston, Texas January 1920
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123

124 Fort Worth, Texas No Date
125 Augusta, Georgia No Date
126 Macon, Georgia No Date
127 East Bay District Branch, California No Date

|_Californi
Name change from Pasadena to Tri-Valley in May 1989, to Rose Bowl May 1995
Merged with Branch 244 San Fernando Valley District on August 28, 2000

129
130 Grand Rapids, Michigan No Date
131 Gateway Branch, Missouri No Date

Name change from Robert J. Caton to Gateway Branch — 6/2/2008.

Name change from St. Louis to Robert J. Caton — No Date

132 Adolph P Chiappa Memorial Branch No Date

Name change from Norfolk to Hampton Roads District in February 1983, to Adolph P Chiappa in April
2000

133 Youngstown, Ohio

134

135 A. “Millie” Callaway Branch 135, DC August 17, 1921
Name change from Washington, DC to above name on 4/19/95 & dup. charter issued 5/6/72
136 El Paso, Texas No Date
137 StowxFalls; SB

138

139 Sun Dance Branch, Utah No Date

Name Change from Salt Lake City to above on June 19,2005

140 Flint, Michigan No Date

141 Colorado Springs, Colorado March 1924
142 Southwestern, Michigan January 2, 1926

Name change from Kalamazoo to Southwestern in August 1984
Name changed from Southwestern to Donald E. Prentiss IV Branch 142 (4/27/2025)
143———— ConcordNH

Disbanded April 28, 1967

144

145 Utica—New York

Merged with Branch 7 on April 29, 2015

146 Miami, Florida No Date
Name change from Miami to South Florida on 12/18/89 to Miami on 1/28/93
47— FEastonPA

Merged into Branch 387

148

149

150

151 Asheville, North Carolina No Date
152 Lansing, Michigan No Date
153
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154 West Palm Beach, Florida March/April 1927

155 Pueblo, Colorado——————————————————————— May-1927
Branch merged into Branch 141 Colorado Springs on 09/21/2022

156 St. Petersburg, Florida No Date
157 Greensboro, North Carolina No Date
158

159 San Diego, California (District) No Date

Name changed (date?) to San Diego Mo Twomey Branch 159
Name changed from San Diego Mo Twomey Branch 159 to San Diego Bridget Evans on 7/21/21
160

161

162

163

164 Flushing, New York April 22, 1929
165 Knoxville, Tennessee June 1929

166 Longlsland City, New York — July 1929
Merged with Branch 85 Jamaica-JFK NY 01/22/2025

167

168

169 South Bend, Indiana No Date

170 Roy W Beaudoin Branch, Louisiana May 1930
Name changed from Shreveport, Louisiana to Roy W Beaudoin Branch, Louisiana (6/20/2024)
171 Gary MSC, Indiana January 1931
172 Des Moines, lowa January 1931
173 Pulaski County, Arkansas (District) No Date

174 Tulsa, Oklahoma No Date

175

176 Winston-Salem, North Carolina No Date

177 Raleigh, North Carolina No Date

Name changed from Raleigh, North Carolina to Joseph Butler Winters Jr Branch Raleigh, North
Carolina (5/31/2023)
178
179
180
18— New BedfordMassachusetts—— No-Date
Branch merged with Branch 118 On June 25, 2005 under Article IV, Section 2
182
183 Charlotte, North Carolina No Date (susp 1961)
184
i \lirgini
Branch merged with Branch 22 on 01/29/08 by petition
186 Canton, Ohio No Date
187
188
189 Yonkers,New York —————————— NoDate
Branch merged with Branch 336 on 1/30/04 by petition
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: _Michi
Branch dissolved by Area VP into Michigan State Branch 925 November 14, 2001

190 Saginaw, Michigan (Re-chartered) September 27, 2006
191
192 Elmira, New York July 1936 (Prior to 9/35)

193—— Nerth-Oakland, Michigah——— May-1936

Branch merged with Branch 508 on November 2, 2015

Name change from Pontiac to North Oakland on October 15, 1987

194

195

196

197 Central Valley Branch No Date

Name Changed from Stockton CA on November 15,2004

Became a District on December 5, 1975

Branch merged into Branch 266 under Article 1V, Section 5 (b), November 24, 2014

199 Jackson, Mississippi About 1937
200

201

202 Long Island, New York (District) December 1939

Name change from Nassau County to Nassau/Suffolk on February 2, 1995
Name change from Nassau/Suffolk to Long Island on June 17, 1999

203 Heart of Texas (HOT), Texas December 1939 (?)
Name changed from Waco, TX to above on 6/21/2017

204 Fort Wayne, Indiana No Date
205 Wichita, Kansas No Date
Became a District on April 15, 1976

206

207 Essex County, New Jersey (District)

Name change from Sub-Essex County to Essex County—No Date
208 Montgomery, Alabama (District) No Date
Became a District branch on August 15, 1975

209 Louis M. Atkins, Louisiana

Name changed from Baton Rouge, Louisiana on 12/23/2016

I S Iy (2) 1042
Name changed from Vallejo to above 5/84 & became a District branch 9/80
Merged with Branch 127 Margarete A. Grant, GA on 6/29/21

211

212 Charleston, West Virginia No Date

213 Madison, Wisconsin No Date

214 Honolulu, Hawaii October (?) 1943
215 Charleston, South Carolina No Date

216 San Juan, Puerto Rico March 20, 1944
217
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keley_Californi
Dissolved by Area VP on 12/15/03 — members affiliated with Branch 127

219
kford_tHinois Distri
Merged with Branch 289 West Suburban Facility IL on 8/9/21

221
222
223 Ogden, Utah No Date
Merged with SunDance Branch 139 on 06/120/05 under Article 1V, Section 2
224 Bergen-Passaic New Jersey (District) No Date
225 Columbia, South Carolina No Date
226
227
228 Greenville, South Carolina No Date
229 Rick Longoria Branch, Texas No Date

Name changed from Corpus Christi to Rick Longoria Branch on March 12, 2024
230

231 Pensacola, Florida No Date
232
233 Amarillo, Texas No Date
234
235 Burlington, Vermont No Date
236
237 Union County, New Jersey (District) No Date
238
239 Richmond, California No Date
240

Dissolved by Area VP on 02/03/06 —-members affiliated with VA State Branch under Article IV Sec 2
242
243
244 Mary Burkhard, California No Date
Name Changed to Mary Burkhard Branch on 12/28/19
Name Changed to Pacific To Sierras Branch on 12/15/03
San Fernando, California (District)
245 E. Tennessee District, Tennessee (District) No Date
246 Arizona Branch April 1948
Name Changed from Phoenix to above 7/19/01
Name Changed from Arizona Branch to Arizona Jerome V. Blanton Branch 9/1/02
Name Changed from Arizona Jerome V. Blanton Branch to Juan P. Luna Branch 05/05/25
247

248 Wilmington, North Carolina No Date
249 Reno, Nevada No Date
250
251
252
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Kirna: hi
Merged with Branch 60 Spokane, WA under Article 1V, Section 5b on 4/16/24

254 Springfield Hlinois {(District) ——No-Date
Branch dissolved by Area VP into branch 255 on April 25, 2005

255 Heart of Illinois Branch, Illinois No Date
Name Changed from Peoria Branch on 02/03/11

256 Johnstown, Pennsylvania No Date
257

Branch dissolved by Area VP into Branch 494 Jan, 03, 2001

259

260

261

262

Name change from Boise to Treasure Vly Dist. On August 14, 1981
Merged with State Branch 915 on July 7, 2000

264
265 Lubbock, Texas May 23, 1949
266 Mabel Stephens So Cal, California June 6, 1949

Name change from Bay District to above on June 28, 1987
Name Change from above to Mabel Stephens So Cal on May 16, 2024
267
268 Tony Viers Branch, Michigan June 20, 1949
Name change from Dearborn to Western Wayne 2/69 to Southeastern Michigan 4/76
Name change to The Tony Viers Branch 268 on March 5, 2024
heeling: o
Branch dissolved by Area VP under Article IV, Sec 5a on 03/03/06 members affiliated with Branch 955
270 Illinois North Shore, IL (District) September 12, 1949

2+t Seouth-East District-California{District——— September-1949

Branch dissolved by Area VP under Article 1V, Sec 5a on 04/28/09 members affiliated with Branch 266
272

273

274 Fresno, California No Date

275 Capttad Braneh————————————————————— No-Date

Name change from Salem to above on 2/6/87

Merged with Branch 276 SW Oregon District by AVP under Article 1V Sec 5b on 5/11/22
276 The Greater Oregon Branch December 15, 1949

Name change from Lane County to SW Oregon (District) on 11/22/77

Name change from SW Oregon (District) to The Greater Oregon Branch 09/19/23

277

278 Lima SCF, Ohio No Date

279 Lake Charles, Louisiana No Date

| Hslands-Californi
Name change from Santa Barbara to above—No Date
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Merged with Branch 244 August 15, 2004

281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292

Columbus, Georgia No Date
Monroe-West Monroe, Louisiana No Date

Monmouth-Ocean County, New Jersey (District) No Date
Lower Rio Grande Valley, Texas (District) No Date
West Suburban, Illinois (District) No Date
Terre Haute, Indiana No Date

Dissolved by Area VP on May 4, 2003. Members affiliated with Branch 177 Raleigh NC

294
295
296
297
298
299
300

Albuquerque, New Mexico April 19517
Fort Lauderdale, Florida April 19517
Fayetteville, North Carolina June 1951
Cheyenne, Wyoming No Date

30— Pentnsula-Branch—Calfornia-(Bistric——No-Date
Branch merged with Branch 88 under Article 1V, Section 2 October 16, 2012

362—— San-GabriePValey California-(Bistricty——No-Date
Merged with Branch 373 on 12/15/03

303
304
305
306
307
308
309

P Mod ~aliforni No.

Branch merged with Branch 197, Central VValley CA Branch under Article 1V, Section 2 on 11/15/04

311
312

. in 1 :
Merged with Branch 265 Lubbock, Texas under Article IV, Section 5b in July 2022

314
315
316
317
318
319
320
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321 Orlando, Florida October 15, 1952
322 Lexington, Kentucky October 24, 1952
323
324

Branch dissolved by Area VP per Constitution/ members affiliated to State Branch

Branch merged with Branch 199 on 10/29/08

327 Robert L. Towns Br., New Jersey Orig. February 1953 (2/65)

Middlesex-Somerset Counties, NJ changed name to Robert L. Towns Branch effective 11/21/08
ity_Florid I

Branch merged into Pensacola Branch 231 under Article 1V, Section 5 on 07/11

329

330 Hudson Valley, New York February 1953
Name changed from Poughkeepsie to above—No Date

331

332

333 Anniston, Alabama 1954

Branch dissolved by Area VP under Article IV Sec 5b on 03/03/06. members affiliated with Branch 901
334

335

336 Westchester County, New York (District) September 1954

337

338—— Paducah, Kentueky—————— No-Date
Branch merged into KY State Br. 920 under Article IV, Section 5(a) on 05/11/11
Branch merged with Branch 127 on 1/30/04 by direction of AVP
340 Alexandria-Pineville, Louisiana No Date
341

342

343 Morris County, New Jersey (District) No Date
344

345

346

347

348

349

350

Branch dissolved by Area ViD under Article IV Sec 5b on 04/26/10 - members affiliated with Br. 20
352

353 Daytona Beach, Florida No Date
354 Tallahassee, Florida No Date
355 Southeastern Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania No Date

Name changed from South East (District) to above—No Date
356  Roswell, New Mexico — NoDate
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Branch merged into Branch 295, under Article 1V, section 5a on 05/26/11

Merged with Branch 268 on April 23, 2003

358

359 SantaFe NewMexico————— NoDate

Branch merged with Branch 295 Albuquerque NM under Article 1V, Section 5 on 11/15/04
360

361 Muskegon, Michigan No Date

362

363

Branch merged with Branch 20 Pittsburgh PA on 1/30/04 under Article 1V, Section 5(a)
365

366

Name changed from Kern Branch to above—No Date?

Branch merged with Branch 244 under Article 1V, Section 2 April 1, 2004
368

369 South Suburban Dist., lllinois (District) No Date

Name changed to Central Illinois Dist, Illinois (District) December 7, 2000
370

371

32— French-CreelPennsylvanin——— No-Date

Name changed from French Creek Valley to above-June 1992

Branch Merged with Branch 112 on 1/30/04 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a)
373 Orange County, California (District) No Date

374

Branch Merged with Branch 6 on 12/12/2016 under Article IV Section 5b.
376 Southern Arizona No Date
Name changed from Tucson, Arizona to above on January 21, 2003
Branch Merged with Branch 154 on 7/7/2016 under Article IV Section 5b.
378

379 Northwest Arkansas District No Date
Name changed from Fort Smith, Arizona to above-April 28, 1982
380

381

382 loramnCounty Ohis————————————————— NgDate
Branch Merged with Branch 46 on 4/28/2008 under Article 1V, Section 5(b)
383

384
385
386 Clearwater, Florida No Date
387 Lehigh-Pocono, Pennsylvania (District) No Date
388
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389
390 Eastern Kentucky Area April 20, 2010
391
392
Branch merged with 1A State Branch 918 under Article IV, Section 5 (a), July 9, 2013
394
kesha Wi .
Branch merged with Branch 956 under Article 1V, Section 5, December 16,2005
396
397
398
399 Huntsville, Alabama February 24, 1960

10C I I h_Ohio (District I ’
Branch merged with Branch 46 Cleveland, OH under Article IV, Section 5 (b), February 16, 2012

401 — Everett; Washington————— No-DBate
Merged with Branch 61 on September 4, 2001 per action by Area Vice President
402
403 Silver Spring, Maryland September 15, 1976
Merged with Branch 531 on January 22, 1973 & Reactivated on September 15, 1976
404
Dissolved by Area VP on 02/03/06 ---members affiliated with FL State Branch under
Article IV Sec 5b (No Orig. charter Date)
Merged into Branch 93 Jacksonville under Article 1V Sec 5b on 7/20/23

406 Central Florida, Florida No Date

Name changed from Winter Park to above on September 7, 1989

Branch merged into Branch 33 Columbus, OH under Article IV, Section 5(b) February 17, 2012
408

Branch merged with Branch 132 on 10/29/08

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

418

419 Berkshire County, Massachusetts (District) February 13, 1961
420 Southwest Florida No Date

421 Lafayette, Louisiana April 5, 1961

422
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423
424
425 Sun Coast, Florida No Date
Name change from Sarasota—5/3/61 to Northwest Dist.—12/71 to the above-5/26/83
426
427
428 North Texas, Texas (District) July 1, 1961
Name change from Golden Triangle to the above-December 21, 1989
429
430
431
| ies. \vania (District I ’
Branch Merged with Branch 19, Williamsport PA on 1/30/04 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a).
433

434

435 Anchorage, Alaska March 19, 1962
436

437 Tri-County, New York March 28, 1962
Name change from Rockland County to the above No Date

438

Merged with New Orleans, LA Branch 73 on March 24, 2009 under Article 1V, section 2

440— | as-Cruces-New-Mexico————April- 231962
Merged with Albuguerque, NM Branch 295 on November 1, 2011 under Article 1V, section 5

441 Bridgeport-Connectieut—— April- 25,1962
Merged with Branch 47 Fairfield, CT 04/08/2025

442 Green Bay, Wisconsin (District) May 3, 1962
Became a district branch January 1981
443

Merged with Branch 435 on 7/19/2013 under Article 1V Section 5

Merged with Charleston, WV Branch 212 in July, 2011 under Article 1V, section 5
446 Scottsdale, Arizona July 9, 1962
447
448
449

Lol I istrict . I 1
Merged with Honolulu Branch 214 on May 17, 2005 under Article 1V, section 2

451

452 East Texas, Texas November 19, 1962
Name change from Tyler to the above July, 2010

453

454 Davenport-Bettendorflowa———— January 101962

Corrected name from Davenport to the above July 1962
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Branch merged with 1A State Branch 918 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a), July 9, 2013

455

456

457

458 Kansas City, Kansas May 6, 1963

Name change from Shawnee Mission to the above October 1992

459 Bronx, New York October 1, 1963

460

461

462

463 Las Vegas, Nevada (District) October 22, 1963

464

465

466 Hayes Cherry, California December 5, 1963

Became a District branch in October 1975

Name change from San Bernardino (District) to Hayes Cherry Branch 466 on 5/28/21
inoi ley. Hlinois (District |

Branch dissolved by Area VP into Branch 255 on April 25, 2005

468

Branch Merged into 926, Minnesota State Branch under Article 1V, section 5(b) on 4/18/14

470

471 Grand-Forks-North Daketa——————————————May-7,-1964

Dissolved by Area VP into North Dakota Branch 937 on 3/1/02

472

Branch merged into Texas State Branch 948, under Article 1V, Section 5(b) April, 19, 2013

474

475

476

477

478 Heartland, Florida May 10, 1965

Change name from Winter Haven to Heartland in October 1976

479

480

481

483

484

485

486

487

488

489 North Suburban Facility October 18, 1965

Name change from North Suburban, IL to the above — April 4, 2009

Name change from Northern IL Distr. back to North Suburban Facility, IL — May 14, 2011
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Merged into Branch 406, Central Florida on 02/03/11 per Article IV Section 5

491

492

493 South Suburban Facility Branch, Illinois October 10, 1966

Name changed from South Facility Branch to the above-No Date

Name changed from South Suburban Facility Branch, IL to Lorraine Harry/Dr. Nancy Wesley, IL in
July 2022

Name change from Champaign-Urbana to the above—No Date

Merged into 255, Heart of Illinois on 3/31/2014 under Article 1V, Section 5(b)

495

496

497 North Coast, California (District) February 15, 1967
Name change from North Bay Branch to the above-April 1, 1992

498 Northeastern District, Massachusetts May 19, 1967

499

500

Merged into Branch 255, Heart of Illinois on 08/22/11 per Article 1V Section 5(b)
Name change from Southern Illinois District to the above-September 27, 1989

502  Galesburg, IHinois (Dstricty ~ November 24, 1967
Merged with Branch 255, Peoria IL on 11/15/04 per Article IV Section 5

503 DiabloValey, CA———— Neobate
Merged with Branch 127 — July 21, 1995

504 Juneau; Alaska————————————— December 4,1967
Merged with Branch 435, Anchorage AK 0On 11/26/05 per Article 1V Section 5

Branch Merged with Branch 255 on 10/5/2016 under Article 1V Section 5b.
506

Name changed from Metro Dist. Branch to the above—no date

Merged with Denver Branch 65 on 3/1/02

508 Royal Oak, Michigan May 6, 1968
Merged with Branch 576 on 7/29/05 under Article 1V, Section 5(a) by Area VP
510

511

512

513

514

515

Merged into Branch 246 on 7/29/09 under Article 1V, Section 5(a) by Area VP
517 Mesa, Arizona November 26, 1968

G:\DCO Processing\Branch List &History Revised: 05/20/25



MASTER BRANCH LIST AND HISTORY 17

518
519
520 Shasta District, California March 5, 1969

Branch merged into Texas State Branch 948, under Article 1V, Section 5(b) April, 19, 2012

522 Reckville-Mb. 3/12/69

Merged with Silver Spring MD Branch 403 3/27/2000

523

524

525

526 James E. Parks, Jr. Northern Virginia District September 10, 1969

Became a district April 2, 1975, changed name from Facility to District on June 20, 1991, name changed
from Northern Virginia District, 4/1/2014
527 Mid-Missouri, Missouri March 20, 1970
Changed name from SCF Jefferson City to above on November 10, 1983
o ’ hi |
Branch merged with Branch 60 on 10/29/2008
Changed name from Paseo to above-no date
529
530
531 Southern Maryland GMF/NDC No Date
Changed name from Prince Georges Facility, MD to above on July 10, 1990
Changed name from Southern Maryland GMF/BMC to above on October 20, 2009
532
533 FargoNorth Daketa————————————————— July 71971
Merged by majority vote with North Dakota Branch 937 on 3/01/02
534
535
536

Branch merged into Branch 281, under Article 1V, Section 5(b) May 2, 2014
538 Jersey City, NJ (NY Bulk Mail Facility) August 13, 1973
539 Cedar Rapids Dist., lowa April 29, 1974

540 Utah-Valley Distriet Utah——— May 8,1974
Merged with Branch 139 on 7/29/05 under Article IV Section 2

541 Chicago Bulk Mail Center, Illinois June 18, 1974

542

543

544 Bayou District, Louisiana September 12, 1974
545 Detroit National Distribution Center, MichiganOctober 14, 1974

Name changed from Detroit Bulk Mail Center to above on February 2010.
546

Branch merged with Branch 157 Greensboro NC under Article 1V, Section 5 on 11/15/04
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548 Dominick V. Daniels Facility, New Jersey April 15, 1975

Name changed from North Jersey—MPC Kearny to Dominick V. Daniels Facility, NJ on May 1992
Name changed from Dominick V. Daniels Facility, NJ to Luther B Manuel Jr NAPS Branch 548 on
5/28/21

549 SCF Oshkosh District, Wisconsin January 22, 1975
550

551 Seattle Bulk Mail Center, Washington May 1, 1975

552

553 \WashingtehRBMG———

Merged into Branch 531, MD December 2, 1986

554 Pittsburgh Bulk Mail Center, Pennsylvania May 19, 1975

555 Memphis Bulk Mail Center, Tennessee May 27, 1975

Branch merged with Branch 93 - Jacksonville, FL, under Article 1V, Section 5b on 09/20/11

557 Northern Colorado, Colorado June 16, 1975
Name changed from District Branch to above on July 1980

558 West Alabama District June 24, 1975
559 Dallas National Distribution Ctr., Texas July 11, 1975

Name change from Dallas BMC to the above July 2010

560 Rutland Mermont—— September 12,1975
Branch dissolved by Area VP members placed in Branch 950 on 9/15/03

561 Denver Bulk Mail Center, Colorado October 1975

562 Philadelphia Bulk Mail Center, Pennsylvania October 30, 1975

563  Los Angeles Bulk Mail Center ~ November 21, 1975
Branch merged by vote with Branch 39, Los Angeles 12/17/02

564 Des Moines Bulk Mail Center, lowa December 4, 1975
565

566

567 Atlanta NDC, Georgia December 17, 1976
Name changed from Atlanta Bulk Mail Center to above on July 14, 2011

568 Red Bank, New Jersey January 18, 1977
Name changed from MSC Red Bank District to above on June 1992

569

570

57— HafaAda- Guam————————————————August 31978
Merged with Branch 214 on 7/29/05 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a) by Area VP
572

573

574 Columbus, MS (District) June 17, 1981

Branch Merged with Peoria Branch 255 by Area Vice President 10/5/01

576——MSC-Muneiethdiana————February-12,1982
Branch Merged with Indianapolis Branch 8 by Area Vice President 01/24/2024

577 James Dodge Branch 577 October 19, 1982
Name changed from Punta Gorda, FL to above on 6/22/2017
578
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579

580

581

582 Yuba Feather District, California October 1, 1983
Merged with Jacksonville Branch 93 on 11/26/05 per Article 1V Section 5
584 Rockies West, Colorado June 15, 1984
Name changed from New Castle, PA District to above on June 1992

Branch Merged with Branch 554 on 10/23/2013 under Article 1V Section 5b.

586 Waterloo, lowa July 15, 1985

587

588 Hattiesburg District, Mississippi January 20, 1986
589 North Houston, Texas December 12, 1986

Name changed from Area 773 District to above 7/19/01

Merged with Branch 442 on 2/2/2015 per Article 1V, Section 5

591

592 Suburban GMF, Maryland February 9, 1988

593 Bismarek, Nerth-Baketa—————Juhy 13,1988
Merged by majority vote into North Dakota Branch 937 on 3/1/02

Branch merged with 1A State Branch 918 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a), July 9, 2013
595 North Georgia District October 24, 1988
596 Hickory, North Carolina November 21, 1988

597 Central- Maryland District——December 14,1990
Merged by majority vote into Montgomery County Branch 403 on 3/25/02
Defunct — No Members left 02/13/09

599 Seuwth-FloridaMPC——————— May 141991
Branch merged into Branch 146 Miami, FL, under Article 1V, Section 5(b) April, 29, 2013

600 Colorado River District, Arizona August 1, 1991

631 Palmetto, South Carolina September 30, 2021

695 Myrtle Beach, South Carolina January 25, 2024

698 Long Beach, CA May 19, 2015

STATE BRANCHES:

901 Alabama State Branch No Date

902 Alaska State Branch — NONE (Remote: 020000)

903 Arizona State Branch No Date

904 Arkansas State Branch No Date

905 California State Branch No Date

906

907 Colorado-WY Bi-State Branch December 19, 1929
“Terry G. Brady Memorial Branch”

908 Connecticut State (Not Active/Remote: 080000) No Date

G:\DCO Processing\Branch List &History Revised: 05/20/25

19



909
910
911
912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921
922
923

924
925
926
927
928
929
930
931
932
933
934
935

936
937
938
939
940
941
942
943
944
945
946
947
948
949
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Delaware State Branch

Florida State Branch

Georgia State Branch

Guam State Branch — Not Active
Hawaii State Branch — Not Active
Idaho State Branch

Illinois State Branch

Indiana State Branch

lowa State Branch

Kansas State Branch

Kentucky State Branch
Louisiana-Mississippi Bi-State Branch
Maine State (Not Active/Remote: 220000)

Dorothy “Dotty” Wileman Maryland-D.C. State Branch

No Date

No Date

No Date

No Date

No Date

No Date

No Date

No Date

No Date

No Date
June 23, 1920
No Date

No Date

No Date

Name changed from Maryland-D.C. State Branch to Dorothy “Dotty” Wileman

Maryland-DC State Branch (Feb. 2023)
Massachusetts State Branch
Michigan State Branch
Minnesota State Branch

No Date
No Date
No Date

Mississippi State (Not Active) See 921 Bi-State

Missouri State Branch

Montana State Branch
Nebraska State Branch

Nevada State — NONE (Remote: 310000)
New Hampshire State Branch
New Jersey State Branch

New Mexico State Branch

New York State Branch
“Handleman-Palladino Branch”
Carolinas Bi-State Branch
North Dakota State Branch
Ohio State Branch

Oklahoma State Branch

Oregon State Branch
Pennsylvania State Branch

January 10, 1920
No Date
No Date

1991

No Date
No Date
No Date

No Date
No Date
No Date
No Date
No Date
June, 1921

Puerto Rico & Virgin Isl. State Branch — NONE

Rhode Isl. State — NONE (Remote: 430000)
South Carolina State

South Dakota State Branch
Tennessee State Branch
Texas State Branch

Utah State Branch

March 7, 2024

No Date
June 25, 1920
No Date
No Date

950 Vermont State Branch——— January 16,1991
Merged into Branch 235, Burlington, VT on 10/30/2014
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951 Virginia State Branch No Date
952
953
954 Washington State Branch No Date
955 West Virginia State Branch No Date
956 Wisconsin State Branch No Date

Effective December 1991 — starting over with the lowest number (except for #13 which will not be used)
available for new branches. Be sure the branch number has been retired for at least one year before
reassigning it.
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BRANCHES BY STATE

Number Name Charter Date
ALABAMA

26 Mobile, Alabama No Date

45 Birmingham, Alabama August 13, 1909

208 Montgomery, Alabama (District) No Date

(Became a District branch on August 15, 1975)
33— Anmiston-Alabama—————————— 1054
Branch dissolved by Area VP under Article 1V Sec 5b on 03/03/06. members affiliated with Branch 901

399 Huntsville, Alabama February 24, 1960

558 West Alabama District June 24, 1975

901 Alabama State Branch No Date
ALASKA

435 Anchorage, Alaska March 19, 1962

444 Fairbanks Alaska————— May 14.1962
Merged with Branch 435 on 7/19/2013 under Article 1V Section 5

504 Juneau; Alaska————————————— December 4,1967
Merged with Branch 435 on 11/26/05 under Article 1V Section 5
No State Branch (also see branch list by number, above)

ARIZONA

246 Juan P. Luna Branch April 1948

(Name changed from Phoenix to Arizona Branch — July 19, 2001)

(Name Changed from Arizona Branch to Arizona Jerome V Blanton Branch — 9/1/02)
(Name Changed from Arizona Jerome V. Blanton Branch to Juan P. Luna Branch - 05/05/25)

376 Southern Arizona No Date
(Name changed from Tucson, Arizona to Southern Arizona on January 21, 2003)
446 Scottsdale, Arizona July 9, 1962

516—— TempeArizona——— November 25,1968
Merged into Branch 246 on 7/29/09 under Article 1V, Section 5(a) by Area VP

517 Mesa, Arizona November 26, 1968
600 Colorado River District, Arizona August 1, 1991
903 Arizona State Branch No Date

ARKANSAS May or June 1920

173 Pulaski County, Arkansas (District) No Date
379 Northwest Arkansas District No Date
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(Name changed from Fort Smith, Arkansas to above-April 28, 1982)

904 Arkansas State Branch No Date
CALIFORNIA

39 Los Angeles, California December 8, 1908

77 Sacramento, California No Date

88 San Francisco, California October 30, 1919

94 San Jose, California October 1919

(Became a District Branch on April 8, 1974)
Name change from San Jose District to San Jose June 26, 2012
127 East Bay District Branch, California No Date
(Name change from Pasadena to Tri-Valley in May 1989 to Rose Bowl May 1995)
(Merged with Branch 244 San Fernando Valley on August 28, 2000
128 Rose Bowl Branch (Pasadena) December 16, 2004
159 San Diego, California (District) No Date
Name changed (date?) to San Diego Mo Twomey Branch 159
Name changed from San Diego Mo Twomey Branch 159 to San Diego Bridget Evans on 7/21/21
197 Central Valley Branch No Date
Name changed from Stockton CA on November 15, 2004

198  LongBeach, California NoDate

210  NAPA-Solano County District July 1942
(Name change from Vallejo to above 5/84 & became a District branch 9/80)
Merged with Branch 127 Margarete A. Grant, GA on 6/29/21
keley_Californi
Dissolved by Area VP on 12/15/03 --- members affiliated with Branch 127
239 Richmond, California No Date
244 Mary Burkhard, California No Date
Name Changed to Mary Burkard 12/29/19
Name Changed to Pacific To Sierras 12/15/03
San Fernando, California (District)
266 Mabel Stephens So Cal, California June 6, 1949
(Name change from Bay District to above on June 28, 1987)
Name Change from above to Mabel Stephens So Cal on May 16, 2024
Branch dissolved by Area VP under Article 1V, Sec 5a on 04/28/09 members affiliated
with Branch 266
274 Fresno, California No Date
I Lislands.Californi
(Name change from Santa Barbara to above—No Date)
Merged with branch 244 on August 15, 2004

30— Peninsula Branch,-Califernia(District)———No-Date
Branch merged with Branch 88 under Article 1V, Section 2 October 16, 2012
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briel Valley. California (District
Merged with Branch 373 on 12/15/03
Branch merged with Branch 197, Central Valley CA Branch under Article 1V, Section 2
on 11/15/04
Al | _California (District
Branch Merged with Branch 127 by direction of AVP
(Name changed from Kern Branch to above—No Date)
Branch merged with Branch 244 under Article 1V, Section 2 April 1, 2004
373 Orange County, California (District) No Date
Branch Merged with Branch 154 on 7/7/2016 under Article IV Section 5b.
466 Hayes Cherry, California December 5, 1963
(Became a District branch in October 1975)
Name change from San Bernardino (District) to Hayes Cherry Branch 466 on 5/28/21
497 North Coast, California (District) February 15, 1967
(Name change from North Bay Branch to the above April 1, 1992)

503 Diablevalley €EA—————————— NoDate
Merged with Branch 127 — July 21, 1995

520 Shasta District, California March 5, 1969

Branch merged by vote with Branch 39, Los Angeles 12/17/02
582 Yuba Feather District, California October 1, 1983
698 Long Beach May 19, 2015
905 California State Branch No Date

COLORADO
65 Denver, Colorado October 1, 1912
(Name changed from Denver to Mile High Metro on November 12, 1998)

141 Colorado Springs, Colorado March 1924

155 Pueble-Colorado——————————————————————— May-1027
Branch merged into Branch 141 Colorado Springs on 09/21/2022

(Name changed from Metro Dist. Branch to the above—no date)
Merged with Denver Branch 65 on 3/1/02

557 Northern Colorado, Colorado June 16, 1975
(Name changed from District Branch to above on July 1980)

561 Denver Bulk Mail Center, Colorado October 1975

584 Rockies West, Colorado June 15, 1984

907 Terry G. Brady Memorial Branch (CO/WY) December 19, 1929

Originally chartered December 19, 1929 as Colorado State Branch.
Name change to Colorado/Wyoming Bi-State Branch (no date)
Name change to Terry G. Brady Memorial Branch July 15, 1992
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CONNECTICUT

3 New Haven, Connecticut September 24, 1908
5 Hartford, Connecticut No Date

ey District
Branch merged into Branch 3 on August 25, 2010 under Article 1V, Section 5 b.

47 Fairfield County, Connecticut (Dist.) No Date
441 Bridgeport, Connecticut April 25, 1962
908 Connecticut State Branch No Date
DEL AWARE
909 Delaware State Branch No Date

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

135 A. “Millie” Callaway Branch 135, DC August 17, 1921
(Name change from Wash. DC to above name on 4/19/95 & dup. charter issued 5/6/72)
923 Dorothy “Dotty” Wileman Maryland-D.C. State Branch No Date

(Also see Maryland)
Name changed from Maryland-D.C. State Branch to Dorothy “Dotty” Wileman
Maryland-DC State Branch (Feb. 2023)

FLORIDA

81 Tampa, Florida No Date
93 Jacksonville, Florida No Date
146 Miami, Florida No Date

(Name change from Miami to South Florida on 12/18/89 to Miami on 1/28/93)
154 West Palm Beach, Florida March/April 1927
156 St. Petersburg, Florida No Date
231 Pensacola, Florida No Date
296 Fort Lauderdale, Florida April 19517
321 Orlando, Florida October 15, 1952

328  PanamaCuy Florida  February 1953

Branch merged into Pensacola Branch 231 under Article 1V, Section 5 on 07/11

353 Daytona Beach, Florida No Date
354 Tallahassee, Florida No Date
377 Vero Beach, Florida No Date

386 Clearwater, Florida No Date
: ille. Florid . I I |
Dissolved by Area VP into FL State Branch under Article IV Sec 5b on 02/03/06 —
No orig. charter date
Merged into Branch 93 Jacksonville under Article 1V Sec 5b on 7/20/23
406 Central Florida, Florida No Date
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(Name changed from Winter Park to above on September 7, 1989)

420 Southwest Florida No Date
425 Sun Coast, Florida No Date

(Name change from Sarasota—5/3/61 to Northwest Dist.—12/71 to the above-5/26/83)
478 Heartland, Florida May 10, 1965

(Change name from Winter Haven to Heartland, October 1976)
Merged into Branch 406, Central Florida on 02/03/11 per Article 1V Section 5
Branch merged with Branch 93 - Jacksonville, FL, under Article 1V, Section 5b on 09/20/11
577 James Dodge Branch 577 October 19, 1982
Name changed from Punta Gorda, FL to above on 6/22/2017
Merged with Jacksonville FL branch 93 on 11/26/05 under Article IV Section 5

508 ManasotaNAPS Florida———— May 13,1001
Defunct — No members left in branch — 02/12/09

599 South-FloridaMPC————————— May 141091
Branch merged into Branch 146 Miami, FL, under Article 1V, Section 5(b) April, 29, 2013

911 Florida State Branch No Date

GEORGIA June 14, 1920

40 Savannah, Georgia No Date
82 Atlanta, Georgia No Date
125 Augusta, Georgia No Date
126 Macon, Georgia No Date
281 Columbus, Georgia No Date

537 Albany, GeorgiaSCF  October 27,1972
Branch merged into Branch 281, Columbus, GA, under Article 1V, Section 5(b) May 2, 2014

567 Atlanta NDC, Georgia December 17, 1976
Name changed from Atlanta Bulk Mail Center to above on July 14, 2011
595 North Georgia District October 24, 1988
912 Georgia State Branch No Date

GUAM

Merged with Branch 214 on 7/29/05 under Article 1V Section 5 (a) by Area VP

HAWAII

214 Honolulu, Hawaii October (?) 1943
Merged with Honolulu Branch 214 on May 17, 2005 under Article 1V, Section 2
. I :
Merged into Branch 214, May 17, 2005 under Article 1V, Section 2
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914 Hawaii State Branch — Not Active No Date

IDAHO

" istrict tdal 27
(Name change from Boise to Treasure Valley Dist. On August 14, 1981)
(Merged with State Branch 915 on July 7, 2000)

915 Idaho State Branch No Date
ILLINOIS

14 Elizabeth Flamon, Illinois (Chicago) No Date

17 Fox Valley IMPC, Illinois December 23, 1991

Merged to Branch 489 under Article 1V, Section 5 on March 24, 2015

220 Rockford, lllinois District No Date

254 Springfield Hlinois{District)——No-Date
Branch dissolved by Area VP into Branch 255 on April 25, 2005

255 Heart of Illinois Branch, Illinois No Date
Name Changed from Peoria Branch on 02/03/11
258  Decatur 1L
(Merged with Branch 494 1/03/2001
270 Illinois North Shore, Illinois (District) September 12, 1949
289 West Suburban, Illinois (District) No Date
369 South Suburban Dist., Illinois (District) No Date

(Name Changed to Central Illinois Dist, Illinois (District) December 7, 2000)
linei Hey. Hlinois (District |

Branch dissolved by Area VP into Branch 255 on April 25, 2005
489 North Suburban Facility, Illinois October 18, 1965
Name change from Northern IL Distr. back to North Suburban Facility, IL — May 14, 2011
493 South Suburban Facility Branch, Illinois October 10, 1966
Name changed from South Facility Branch to the above-No Date
Name changed from South Suburban Facility Branch, IL to Lorraine Harry/Dr. Nancy Wesley, IL in
July 2022

NiniDistrict_tHinoi
Merged into 255, Heart of Illinois on 3/31/2014 under Article 1V, Section 5(b)

501 Wiliam-J-Miriani——— September 12,1967

Merged with Branch 255 Peoria IL on 11/15/04 under Article 1V Section 5
lackhawk Distei NI ,
Branch Merged with Branch 255 on 10/5/2016 under Article IV Section 5b.
541 Chicago Bulk Mail Center, Illinois June 18, 1974
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(Branch dissolved by AVP and merged with Peoria Branch 255 10/5/01)

916 Illinois State Branch No Date
INDIANA

8 Indianapolis, Indiana September 30, 1908
55 Evansville, Indiana July 20, 1910

169 South Bend, Indiana No Date

171 Gary MSC, Indiana January 1931

204 Fort Wayne, Indiana No Date

(Became a District on April 15, 1976
290 Terre Haute, Indiana No Date)

509 Andersontndiana—————————————————————May 20,1068
Merged with Branch 576 on 7/29/05 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a) by Area VP

576 MSC-Muncie—tndiana——— February 121982
Merged with Branch 8 on 1/24/2024 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a) by AVP

917 Indiana State Branch No Date
IOWA
172 Des Moines, lowa January 1931

393 StouxCitytowa——————————————————————— NoDate
Branch merged with 1A State Branch 918 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a), July 9, 2013

(Corrected name from Davenport to the above, July 1962)
Branch merged with 1A State Branch 918 under Article IV, Section 5 (a), July 9, 2013

539 Cedar Rapids Dist., lowa April 29, 1974
564 Des Moines Bulk Mail Center, lowa December 4, 1975
586 Waterloo, lowa July 15, 1985

I I . .26,
Branch merged with 1A State Branch 918 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a), July 9, 2013

918 lowa State Branch No Date
KANSAS
52 Topeka, Kansas No Date
205 Wichita, Kansas No Date
458 Kansas City, Kansas May 6, 1963
(Name change from Shawnee Mission to the above October 1992)
919 Kansas State Branch No Date
KENTUCKY
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1 Louisville, Kentucky September 8, 1908
322 Lexington, Kentucky October 24, 1952

33— PoaducahKentoeky———————————— NoDate
Branch merged into KY State Br. 920 under Article IV, Section 5(a) on 05/11/11

390 Eastern Kentucky Area April 11, 2010

920 Kentucky State Branch June 23, 1920
LOUISIANA

73 New Orleans, Louisiana August 20, 1914

170 Roy W Beaudoin Branch, Louisiana May 1930

Name changed from Shreveport, Louisiana to Roy W Beaudoin Branch, Louisiana (6/20/2024)

209 Louis M. Atkins, Louisiana No Date

Name changed from Baton Rouge, Louisiana on 12/23/2016

279 Lake Charles, Louisiana No Date

282 Monroe-West Monroe, Louisiana No Date

340 Alexandria-Pineville, Louisiana No Date

421 Lafayette, Louisiana April 5, 1961

439 MetairieLouisiana———— April 171962
Merged with New Orleans, LA Branch 73 on March 24, 2009 under Article 1V, section 2

544 Bayou District, Louisiana September 12, 1974
921 Louisiana-Mississippi Bi-State Branch No Date

MAINE
96 Portland, Maine January 2, 1917

922 Maine State—Not-Active————————————— No-Date
(Originally part of ME-NH-VT Tri-State Branch. Pulled out of Tri-State January 6, 1992.)

MARYLAND

Branch merged with Suburban GMF branch 592 on 10/29/08
Reactivated by Area VP January 29, 2009
Merged into Branch 403 on March 24, 2015
38  Eastern Shore Branch, Maryland ~ August 22, 1995
Branch merged with Branch 923, Maryland State Branch under Article 1V, Section 5 on 11/15/04
42 Baltimore, Maryland March 12, 1909
403 Montgomery County, Maryland September 15, 1976
(Merged with Branch 531 on January 22, 1973. Reactivated on September 15, 1976)
(Changed name from Silver Spring, MD to above on March 27, 2000)
531 Southern Maryland GMF/NDC No Date
(Changed name from Prince Georges Facility, MD to above July 10, 1990)
(Changed name from Southern Maryland GMF/BMC to above on October 20, 2009)
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553 Washingtoh BMGC———————————————————
Merged into 531 December 2, 1986
592 Suburban GMF, Maryland February 9, 1988
Merged by majority vote into Branch 403 Montgomery County on 3/25/02
923 Dorothy “Dotty” Wileman Maryland-D.C. State Branch No Date
(Also see District of Columbia)
Name changed from Maryland-D.C. State Branch to Dorothy “Dotty” Wileman
Maryland-DC State Branch (Feb. 2023)

MASSACHUSETTS
6 Worcester, Massachusetts No Date
43 Killackey-Russell, Massachusetts July 31, 1909
Name changed from Boston to Killackey-Russell March 12, 2024
102 Springfield, Massachusetts No Date
118 South Coastal, Massachusetts January 9, 1920
Name changed from Fall River, MA 4/1/2014
120 Linda Wagner Southeastern Massachusetts  January 1920
Name changed from Southeastern Massachusetts (District) to Linda Wagner Southeastern Massachusetts

(10/13/2023)
181 —— New Bedford, Massachusetts—————— No-Date
Branch merged with Branch 118 on June 25, 2005 under Article 1V, Section 2

375  Central Massachusetts Branch (Dist) ~ No Date

419 Berkshire County, Massachusetts (Dist.) February 13, 1961

498 Northeastern District, Massachusetts May 19, 1967

924 Massachusetts State Branch No Date
MICHIGAN

Branch merged Wlth Branch 442, under Artlcle IV Sectlon 5o0n 12/16/04

23 Detroit, Michigan October 24, 1908

24 Northern Michigan, Michigan June 6, 1994

130 Grand Rapids, Michigan No Date

140 Flint, Michigan No Date

142 Southwestern, Michigan January 2, 1926
(Name change from Kalamazoo to Southwestern in August 1984)

152 Lansing, Michigan No Date

190 Saglnaw Mlchlgan Sept 27, 2006

Branch Re chartered on Sept. 27, 2006
193—— Neorth-Oakland, Michigagh———May- 1936
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Branch merged with Branch 508 on November 2, 2015

(Name change from Pontiac to North Oakland on October 15, 1987)
268 Tony Viers Branch, Michigan June 20, 1949

(Name change from Dearborn to Western Wayne 2/69 to Southeastern Michigan 4/76)
Name change to The Tony Viers Branch 268 on March 5, 2024

35— Ann-ArberMichigagh———— 1956
Branch merged with Branch 268 on April 23, 2003

361 Muskegon, Michigan No Date

508 Royal Oak, Michigan May 6, 1968

545 Detroit National Distribution Center, MichiganOctober 14, 1974

Name changed from Detroit Bulk Mail Center to above on February 2010.

925 Michigan State Branch No Date
MINNESOTA

4 Duluth-Superior, Minnesota September 25, 1908

16 Minneapolis, Minnesota October 16, 1908

104 Saint Paul, Minnesota No Date

469 Rochester, Minnesota February 19, 1964

926 Minnesota State Branch No Date
MISSISSIPPI

199 Jackson, Mississippi About 1937

326 Meridian Mississippi———January 26,1953
Branch merged with Jackson Branch 199 on 10/29/08

574 Columbus, Mississippi (District) June 17, 1981

588 Hattiesburg District, Mississippi January 20, 1986

921 Louisiana-Mississippi Bi-State Branch No Date
MISSOURI

Branch merged into Branch 36 under Article IV, Section 5 on March 24, 2011

36 Kansas City, Missouri December 1, 1908
119 Springfield, Missouri No Date
131 Gateway Branch, Missouri No Date

Name change from Robert J. Caton to Gateway Branch — 6/2/2008.
Name change from St. Louis to Robert J. Caton — No Date

527 Mid-Missouri, Missouri March 20, 1970
(Changed name from SCF Jefferson City to above on November 10, 1983)
928 Missouri State Branch January 10, 1920
MONTANA
929 Montana State Branch No Date
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NEBRASKA February 1920

10 Omaha, Nebraska No Date
64 Lincoln, Nebraska March 1919
930 Nebraska State Branch No Date

NEVADA April 1972
249 Reno Nevada No Date
463 Las Vegas, Nevada (District) October 22, 1963
No State Branch (also see branch list by number, above)

NEW HAMPSHIRE

932 New Hampshire State Branch No Date

(Originally part of ME-NH-VT Tri-State Branch, VT pulled out in 1991 and ME pulled out in 1992.)
NEW JERSEY

53 Vincent J. Lambusta Br., New Jersey June 24, 1910(organized 4/14)

(Name change from Newark to Vincent J. Lambusta Branch May 27, 1983)

A——Atlantic CityNew-Jersey-(Distriet)——No-Date
Branch Merged with Branch 74 on 10/5/2016 under Article IV Section 5b.

74 South Jersey, New Jersey No Date

(Name change from Camden to South Jersey in August 1982)
75 Trenton, New Jersey No Date
79 Angelo J. Rossi, New Jersey (District) No Date

(Name change from Hudson County to Angelo J. Rossi on September 25, 1972)
99 Paterson, New Jersey No Date
207 Essex County, New Jersey (District) No Date

(Name change from Sub-Essex County to Essex County—No Date)
224 Bergen-Passaic New Jersey (District) No Date
237 Union County, New Jersey (District) No Date
287 Monmouth-Ocean County, New Jersey (Dist.) No Date
327 Robert L. Towns Br., New Jersey Orig. February 1953 (2/65)
Middlesex-Somerset Counties, NJ changed name to Robert L. Towns Branch effective 11/21/08
343 Morris County, New Jersey (District) No Date
538 Jersey City, New Jersey (NY Bulk Mail Facility) August 13, 1973
548 Dominick V. Daniels Facility, New Jersey April 15, 1975

(Name changed from North Jersey—-MPC Kearny to above on May 1992)
568 Red Bank, New Jersey January 18, 1977

(Name changed from MSC Red Bank District to above on June 1992)
933 New Jersey State Branch No Date

NEW MEXICO
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295 Albuquerque, New Mexico April 19517

356 Roswel-NewMexico—————————————— Nog-Date

Branch merged into Branch 295, under Article 1V, section 5a on 05/26/11

359 Sante Fe NewMexico——— No-Bate

Branch merged with Branch 295 Albuquerque NM under Article IV Section 5 on 11/15/04

440 lLasCruces-NewMexico——— April 231062
Merged with Albuguerque, NM Branch 295 on November 1, 2011 under Article 1V, section 5

934 New Mexico State Branch No Date
NEW YORK
7 Syracuse, New York September 30, 1908
11 Ann Konish Branch, New York October 3, 1908
Name changed from Rochester to Ann Konish Branch 10/06/2009
27 Sal Pace Branch, New York (Buffalo) June 1984
51 Postal Police Supervisors, New York June 24, 1994
68 Thomas Roma Brooklyn Branch February 20, 1914
Brooklyn, New York

83 Capital District, New York 1916

(Name change from Albany to Capital District on January 9, 1981)
85 Jamaica-JFK, New York No Date

(Name change from Jamaica to Jamaica-JFK — No Date)
92  Binghamton, NY

Suspended, then reactivated October 10, 1968

Changed name to Southern Tier District

Southern Tier District, New York merged with Branch 7 — November 20, 1995

100 New York City, New York No Date

110 Vince Palladino, New York No Date

Name Changed from Vince Palladino to Palladino-Michaelson-Vazquez on 03/19/2024
Name Changed from Staten Island Branch on 3/26/07

45— Utica-New York—— No-Date

Merged with Branch 7, April 29, 2015

164 Flushing, New York April 22, 1929

166 Long Island City, New York July 1929

189—— YonkersNewYork—— NoDate

Branch merged with Branch 336, Westchester County on 1/30/04 by petition

192 Elmira, New York July 1936 (Prior to 9/35)

202 Long Island, New York (District) December 1939
(Name change from Nassau County to Nassau/Suffolk on February 2, 1995)
(Name change from Nassau/Suffolk to Long Island on June 17, 1999)

330 Hudson Valley, New York February 1953
(Name changed from Poughkeepsie to above—No Date)

336 Westchester County, New York (Dist.) September 1954

437 Tri-County, New York March 28, 1962
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(Name change from Rockland County to the above, No Date)
459 Bronx, New York October 1, 1963
935 Handelman-Palladino No Date
New York State Branch changed name to Handelman-Palladino Branch effective 3/26/07

NORTH CAROLINA

151 Asheville, North Carolina No Date
157 Greensboro, North Carolina No Date
176 Winston-Salem, North Carolina No Date
177 Raleigh, North Carolina No Date

Name changed from Raleigh, North Carolina to Joseph Butler Winters Jr Branch Raleigh, North
Carolina (5/31/2023)

183 Charlotte, North Carolina No Date (suspended 1961)

248 Wilmington, North Carolina No Date

Dissolved by Area VP on May 4, 2003. Members affiliated with Branch 177 Raleigh NC
299 Fayetteville, North Carolina June 1951

Branch merged with Branch 157 Greensboro NC under Article 1V, Section 5 on 11/15/04
596 Hickory, North Carolina November 21, 1988

936 Carolinas Bi-State Branch No Date

NORTH DAKOTA

471 Grand Forks, North Dakota ~— May 7, 1964
Dissolved by Area VP into North Dakota Branch 937 on 3/1/02

533  Fargo, North Dakota — July7,1971
Merged by majority vote with North Dakota Branch 937 on 3/01/02

593 Bismarck, North Dakota ~ July 13,1988
Merged by majority vote into North Dakota Branch 937 on 3/1/02

937 North Dakota State Branch No Date

OHIO
2 Dayton, Ohio September 14, 1908
15 Toledo, Ohio October 14, 1908

Branch merged into Branch 46 under Article 1V, Section 5 on April 17, 2017
Branch reactivated under Article 1V, Section 2 on December 28, 2022

29 Cincinnati, Ohio November 12, 1908
33 Columbus, Ohio No Date
46 Cleveland, Ohio September 4, 1909
63 Akron, Ohio No Date
133 Youngstown, Ohio No Date
186 Canton, Ohio No Date
278 Lima SCF, Ohio No Date
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. O No.T
(Merged with Branch 46, OH on 4/28/08)

Branch merged with Branch 46 Cleveland, OH under Article IV, Section 5(b), February 16, 2012

407 Mansfield, Ohio———————————————— May 23,1960
Branch merged into Branch 33 Columbus, OH under Article IV, Section 5(b) February 17, 2012

938 Ohio State Branch No Date
OKLAHOMA

80 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma No Date

174 Tulsa, Oklahoma No Date

939 Oklahoma State Branch No Date
OREGON

66 Portland, Oregon October 10, 1912

(Became a District Branch on December 16, 1974)
275 Capttal Braneh—————————————————— No-Date
(Name change from Salem to above on 2/6/87)
Merged with Branch 276 SW Oregon District by AVP under Article IV Sec 5b on 5/11/22
276 The Greater Oregon Branch December 15, 1949
Name change from Lane County to SW Oregon (District) on 11/22/77
Name change from SW Oregon (District) to The Greater Oregon Branch 09/19/23
940 Oregon State Branch No Date

PENNSYLVANIA
12 Lancaster, Pennsylvania No Date

Merged with Branch 50 Harrisburg, PA under Article 1V, Section 5b on 12/15/21

20 Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania October 22, 1908
35 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania January 21, 1909
44 Reading, Pennsylvania No Date

50 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania April 16, 1910
70 Scranton, Pennsylvania No Date

H2——FEriePepnsylvapta—————————— No-Date
Merged into Branch 554 Pittsburgh BMC under Article 1V, Section 5b on 4/13/22

14— Wilkes-Barre Pennsylvania——————— Farhy 1020
Branch merged with Branch 70 Scranton, PA on 1/4/2012 under Article 1V, section 5 (a)
(Name change-added SCF Dist. to Wilkes-Barre 3/3/75, changed back Wilkes-Barre 6/92)
256 Johnstown, Pennsylvania No Date
Branch dissolved by Area VP under Article 1V Sec 5b on 04/26/10 - members affiliated with Br. 20
355 Southeastern Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania No Date
(Name changed from South East (District) to above—-No Date)
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Branch merged with Branch 20 Pittsburgh PA on 1/30/04 under Article 1V, section 5 (a)

(Name changed from French Creek Valley to above-June 1992)
Branch merged with Branch 112 Erie PA on 1/30/04 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a)
387 Lehigh-Pocono, Pennsylvania (Dist.) No Date
Branch Merged with Branch 19, Williamsport PA on 1/30/04 under Article 1V, Section 5(a)
554 Pittsburgh Bulk Mail Center, Pennsylvania May 19, 1975
562 Philadelphia Bulk Mail Center, Pennsylvania October 30, 1975
(Name changed from New Castle, PA District to above on June 1992)
Branch Merged with Branch 554 on 10/23/2013 under Article 1V Section 5b.

941 Pennsylvania State Branch May or June, 1921
PUERTO RICO

216 San Juan, Puerto Rico March 20, 1944

(Also see GUAM)

No State Branch (also see branch list by number, above)
RHODE ISLAND
105 Providence, Rhode Island No Date
118 Fall River, Rhode Island No Date

No State Branch (also see branch list by number, above)

SOUTH CAROL INA

215 Charleston, South Carolina No Date

225 Columbia, South Carolina No Date

228 Greenville, South Carolina No Date

631 Palmetto, South Carolina September 30, 2021
695 Myrtle Beach, South Carolina January 25, 2024
944 South Carolina State March 7, 2024

SOUTH DAKOTA

946 South Dakota State Branch No Date
TENNESSEE
32 Middle Tennessee Branch, Tennessee November 19, 1908

(Name change from Nashville to Nashville Sectional Center 6/78)
(Name changed to Middle Tenn. Branch 6/20/94)
41 Don Ledbetter, Tennessee September 9, 1909
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(Name change from Memphis to Don Ledbetter September 20, 1986)

Chattanooga, Tennessee

Knoxville, Tennessee

E. Tennessee District, Tennessee (Dist.)
Memphis Bulk Mail Center, Tennessee
Tennessee State Branch

TEXAS

Austin, Texas

No Date
June 1929
No Date

May 27, 1975
June 25, 1920

June 25, 1919

S P8 Areaof Foms Fems———— June 151005
Branch dissolved into Texas State Branch 948 under Article IV, Section 5 (b), February 1, 2013

49

86

Golden Triangle, Texas (Dist.)

No Date

(Name changed from Jefferson-Orange County, TX (District) August 1, 2001)

Dallas, Texas

No Date

87  WichitaFalls, Texas ~ NoDate
Branch merged into Branch 124 under Article 1V, Section 5 (b), June 22, 2012

103 San Antonio, Texas No Date

122 Houston, Texas January 1920

124 Fort Worth, Texas No Date

136 El Paso, Texas No Date

203 Heart of Texas (HOT), Texas December 1939 (?)
Name changed from Waco, TX to above on 6/21/2017

229 Rick Longoria Branch, Texas No Date

Name changed from Corpus Christi to Rick Longoria Branch on March 12, 2024
233 Amarillo, Texas No Date

265 Lubbock, Texas May 23, 1949

288 Lower Rio Grande Valley, Texas (Dist.) No Date

33— Permian-Basi—Texas————— 12/ 7/l or 152
Merged with Branch 265 Lubbock, Texas under Article IV, Section 5b in July 2022

428

452

Branch merged into

(Dissolved by Area VP per C&BL & affiliated with state branch 3/12/01)

North Texas, Texas (Dist.)

July 1, 1961

(Name change from Golden Triangle to the above—December 21, 1989)

East Texas, Texas

November 19, 1962

(Name changed from Tyler to the above July, 2010)
473 Killeen, Texas— Mayl4 1964

Texas State Branch 948, under Article 1V, Section 5(b) April, 19, 2012

Branch merged into Texas State Branch 948, under Article 1V, Section 5(b) April, 19, 2012

559

589
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December 12, 1986
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948 Texas State Branch No Date
UTAH

SunDance Branch, Utah No Date

223 Ogden, Utah No Date

Merged with Branch 139, on 06/20/05 under Article 1V, Section 2

540 Utah Valley District, Utah - May 8,1974
Merged with Branch 139 on 7/29/05 under Article IV Section 2

949 Utah State Branch No Date
VERMONT
235 Burlington, Vermont No Date

560 Rutland, Vermont ———— September 12,1975
(Dissolved by Area VP with Branch 950 Vermont State on 9/15/03)

(Originally part of ME-NH-VT Tri-State Branch. Chartered separately, 1/16/91.)
Merged with Branch 235 on 10/30/14

VIRGINIA

Dissolved by Area VP under Article 1V, sec 5b on 10/26/07-members affiliated with Branch 22

22 Roanoke, Virginia October 23, 1908

98 Richmond, Virginia April 15, 1917

Name changed from Richmond, VA to Arnold Navarre Branch 98, VA in October 2022
132 Adolph P Chiappa Memorial No Date

(Name change from Norfolk to Hampton Roads District in February 1983)
(Name change to Adolph P Chiappa Memorial Branch in April 2000)

185 Lynehburg-Vigita———————————— No-Date
(Merged with Branch 22, VA on 1/29/08)

24— Charlottesvile Mirginta—————————————————— No-Date
Dissolved by Area VP under Article 1V, sec 2 on 02/03/06 members affiliated with VA State 951

409— VMirginia-BeachMirginka—— No-Date
Branch merged with Adolph Chiappa Memorial Branch 132 on 10/29/08
526 James E. Parks, Jr. Northern Virginia District September 10, 1969
(Became district April 2, 1975, changed name from Facility to District June 20, 1991,
Name changed from Northern Virginia District, 4/1/2014)

951 Virginia State Branch No Date
WASHINGTON

31 Tacoma, Washington No Date

60 Spokane, Washington No Date

61 Seattle, Washington No Date
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Kirna: hi
Merged with Branch 60 Spokane, WA under Article 1V, Section 5b on 4/16/24

401 — FEverett, Washingtoh———————— No-Date
(Merged with Branch 61 on September 4, 2001 per action of Area VP)

528———— Tr-City-MHF - Washirgton—————— May-1,-1970
Branch merged with Spokane Branch 60 on 10/29/08

(Changed name from Pasco to above-no date)
551 Seattle Bulk Mail Center, Washington May 1, 1975
954 Washington State Branch No Date

WEST VIRGINIA

212 Charleston, West Virginia No Date

269 Wheeling, West Virginia ~— NoDate

Branch dissolved by Area VP under Article 1V, Sec5b on 03/03/06, members affiliated with Branch 955
. | T 1063

Merged into Charleston, WV Branch 212 in July, 2011 under Article 1V, section 5

955 West Virginia State Branch No Date

WISCONSIN

(Branch defunct on December 3, 1978. Reactivated & Chartered June 20, 1983)
Branch merged with Branch 72 under Article 1V Section 5 on 3/4/04
72 Milwaukee, Wisconsin June 25, 1914
213 Madison, Wisconsin No Date
Kesha Wi .
Branch merged with Branch 956 under Article 1V, Section 5 on 12/16/04

442 Green Bay, Wisconsin (District) May 3, 1962
(Became a district branch January 1981)
549 SCF Oshkosh District, Wisconsin January 22, 1975

500 Wausau-Wisconsih———— August 211987
Merged with Branch 442 on 2/2/2015 per Article 1V, Section 5

956 Wisconsin State Branch No Date
WYOMING

300 Cheyenne, Wyoming No Date

907 Terry G. Brady Memorial Branch (CO/WY) December 19, 1929

Originally chartered December 19, 1929 as Colorado State Branch.
Name change to Colorado-Wyoming Bi-State Branch (date ???)
Name change to Terry G. Brady Memorial Branch July 15, 1992
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DEFUNCT BRANCHES

Springfield, Massachusetts (now 102)

Brooklyn, New York (now 68)-October 17, 1908— #17 Chartered
Muscogee, Oklahoma

Denver, Colorado (now 65)

Tacoma, Washington (now 31)

Holyoke, Massachusetts (now 180)

Charleston, West Virginia (now 212)

Elizabeth, New Jersey

Manchester, New Hampshire
York, Pennsylvania (now 362)

Allentown, Pennsylvania (joined 387)

Galveston, Texas—Suspended—September 2, 1965

Binghamton-NewYork—Suspended (Reactivated October 10, 1968)
Yonkers, New York (now in 189)

Sioux Falls, South Dakota

Concord, New Hampshire—Disbanded April 28, 1967
Easton, Pennsylvania (joined 387)

Westchester County, New York (now 336)

Lynn, Massachusetts—Suspended—November 13, 1961

Warren, Pennsylvania

Northampton, Massachusetts—Suspended—November 13, 1961

Pittsfield, Massachusetts
Superior, Wisconsin (now 4 Minnesota)
Kingsport, Tennessee—Suspended

Evanston, Illinois
Burlington County, New Jersey
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243 10th Congressional, Indiana

257 Oil City, Pennsylvania

258 Decatur, Illinois (dissolved by Area VP into Branch 494, Jan 2001
267 White Plains, New York—Suspended—April 27, 1966 (merged w/336 New York)
273 Bloomington, lllinois—Suspended—April 1962

277 Bethlehem, Pennsylvania

283 Fitchburg, Massachusetts

291 Rutherford, New Jersey—Suspended

292 Hempstead, New York—Suspended

298 East Texas District-Suspended

303 Walla Walla, Washington-Disbanded

305 Bradford, Pennsylvania

306 Muncie, Indiana—Disbhanded

311 Newburgh, New York (joined 437, New York)

312 Wilmington, Delaware (now Delaware State)

315 Central Texas (formed 2 separate branches 472 & 473) May 13, 1964
319 New Bern, North Carolina

332 Chester, Pennsylvania

342 Wyandotte, Michigan—Suspended—August 31, 1963

344 Del-Mont Branch, Pennsylvania

345 Mercer County, Pennsylvania—Disbanded—May 22, 1964

347 Chillicothe, Ohio

348 Upper Darby, Pennsylvania—Disbanded—May 22, 1964

350 Contra-Costa, California—Disbanded

363 Grand Junction, Colorado

365 District 6, Kentucky—Disbanded—February 28, 1962

368 District 2, Kentucky

371 Susquehanna Valley, Pennsylvania—Suspended

378 Milford, Connecticut

383 Beaver Valley, Pennsylvania—Disbanded—August 20, 1961

390

391 Sun Valley District, Arizona

392

411 Warwick, Rhode Island—Suspended—April 5, 1962 (now with 105)
412 Palmer, Massachusetts—Disbanded—March 20, 1963 (merged with 375)
416 Norwood, Massachusetts (merged with 120)

417 North Attleboro, Massachusetts (merged with 120)

422 North Texas District

430 Eureka, California (Redwood Area)-Suspended—July 10, 1964
433 Eau Gallie & Melbourne, Florida (South Brevard Branch) cancelled by DNL
451 Bloomington—Normal, Illinois—Disbanded August 18, 1965

488 Rahway, New Jersey (now with 327)

182 Haverhill, Massachusetts (merged with Branch 498)

426 Bradenton, Florida (merged with Branch 425)

465 Norman, Oklahoma (merged with 80) April 1972

485 McLean, Virginia to State Branch May 1972

479 Fairfax, Virginia to State Branch May 1972

385 Massachusetts—May 1972

481 Annandale, Virginia 22003 to State Branch June 1972

515 Ponca City, Oklahoma to State Branch December 1972

482 Vienna, Virginia—Aprl 30, 1973

309 Falls Church, Virginia to State Branch & 526 — May 1973

251 Amsterdam, New York (merged with Branch 83)

523 Eau Gallie, Florida (merged with Florida State) 1971

396 Palm Beach, Florida — December 1972
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Midland, Texas to State Branch January 1973

Silver Spring, Maryland (merged with 531) January 1973

Warner Robins, Georgia (merged with 126) March 1973

Ormond, Florida — September 1972

Pittston, Pennsylvania (merged with 114) June 1973

Brunswick, Georgia (joined State) December 1973

Meriden, Connecticut (merged with 443) February 1974

Hampton, Virginia (merged with 121) October 1974

Peninsula, Virginia (merged with 121) October 1974

Palouse Empire District — January 2, 1975

Brazos Valley, Texas to state January 17, 1975

Bremerton, Washington (reverted to State) January 1975

Fond du Lac (joined 549) January 1975

Rensselaer (joined 83) May 1975

Opa Locka, Florida (reverted to Florida State) May 1975

Forte Pierce, Florida (reverted to Florida State) May 1975

Attleboro, Massachusetts joined Branch 120 — June 1969

Aguadilla, Puerto Rico (no members left) April 1974

Holyoke, Massachusetts merged with Branch 102 — July 17, 1975
Coast Counties, California merged with 94, California — September 1975
Hialeah, Florida joined 145, Florida — February 26, 1976

Portsmouth, New Hampshire joined Tri-State — January 1976
Norwalk, Ohio joined Branch 407 — May 26, 1976

San Pedro, California to State — August 18, 1976

Homestead, Florida (all members cancelled) August 1976

Colorado West District (reverted to State) October 1976

Newport, Kentucky (all cancelled) December 1976

Cumberland Valley, Pennsylvania (reverted to State) January 1977
Merritt Island, Florida—Defunct—April 12, 1977

El Cerrito, California joined California State—May 19, 1977
Belleville, Illinois—Charter Revoked—July 1977

Dalton, Georgia—Charter Revoked—December 16, 1977

Appleton, Wisconsin joined Branch 549, Wisconsin — January 30, 1978
Riverside, California merged with Branch 247, California — May 1978
Cocoa, Florida merged with Florida State — July 1978

Victoria, Texas merged with Texas State — October 30, 1978

Racine, Wisconsin—Defunct-December 3, 1978

Central New York—Disbanded—November 13, 1978

Hilo, Hawaii joined Hawaii State—July 9, 1979

Abilene, Texas (reverted to Texas State) August 22, 1979

Tri-Valley, Pennsylvania merged with Branch 20 — August 24, 1979
Gastonia, North Carolina merged with 183 on February 8, 1980
Ithaca, New York merged with 192 on February 8, 1980

Lawrence, Massachusetts merged with 498 on February 8, 1980
Corning, New York merged with 192, New York — June 11, 1980
Glouster, Massachusetts merged with 498, Mass — August 13, 1980
Desert District, California (reverted to California State) Nov 19, 1980
Schenectady, New York merged with 83, New York — January 9, 1981
Troy, New York merged with 83, New York — January 9, 1981
Covington, Kentucky merged with 29, Ohio — March 24, 1981
Alexandria, Virginia merged with 526, Virginia — September 1, 1981
South Jersey District merged with 74, New Jersey — March 11, 1982
Arlington, Virginia merged with 526, Virginia — August 1982
Winchester, Virginia merged with 526, Virginia — August 1982
Pawtucket, Rhode Island merged with 105, Rhode Island — August 1982
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Battle Creek, Michigan merged with 142, Michigan — September 22, 1982
Mayaguez, Puerto Rico merged with 216, Puerto Rico on April 25, 1983
Decatur, Alabama merged with 399, Alabama — July 7, 1983
Portsmouth, Virginia merged with 132, Virginia — February 13, 1984
Hollywood, Florida merged with 146, Florida — February 21, 1984
Fredericksburg, Virginia merged with 98, Virginia — April 25, 1984

High Desert District, California—Disbanded—June 13, 1984

Martinsville, Virginia (no one left) June 21, 1984

Pompano Beach, Florida merged with 296, Florida — September 12, 1983
Newport, Rhode Island merged with 105, Rhode Island — Dec 28, 1984
Ponce, Puerto Rico merged with 216, Puerto Rico — December 28, 1984
Tri-County, Pennsylvania—Disbanded—July 1, 1985

Newport News, Virginia merged with 132, Virginia — July 15, 1985
Glendale, California merged with 128, California — February 27, 1986
Newark, Ohio (no one left) February 26, 1986

Petersburg, Virginia merged into Branch 98, Virginia — April 17, 1986
Allegheny Kiski Area, Pennsylvania (no one left) August 28, 1986
Citrus Belt, California merged with 466 — February 17, 1987

Daneville, lllinois merged with Illinois State — February 12, 1987
Wooster, Ohio merged with Ohio State — February 4, 1987

Hickory, North Carolina merged with 183 — February 12, 1987
Salisbury, Maryland merged with DC-Maryland State — May 4, 1987
Hagerstown, Maryland merged with DC-Maryland State — May 4, 1987
Washington BMC merged with 531, Maryland — December 2, 1986
Central Connecticut Dist-Disbanded—-Apr 11, 1988 (members to 3 & 5)
White River Junction, Vt merged w/ ME-NH-VT Tri-State—April 27, 1988
Dothan, Alabama merged with Alabama State—October 24, 1988

Kansas City, Kansas merged with Branch 458, Kansas—May 2, 1989

Minneapolis/St. Paul BMC, MN merged with Branch 104, MN — June 14, 1989

Lakeland District, New Jersey merged with 99, New Jersey — July 31, 1989
Boulder, Colorado merged with 65, Colorado — September 15, 1989

Lowell, Massachusetts merged with 498, Massachusetts — March 12, 1990
Portsmouth, Ohio merged with 33, Ohio on April 3, 1990

Hammond, Indiana merged with 171, Indiana on May 21, 1990

Vancouver, Washington merged with 66, Oregon — August 28, 1990

Beckley, West Virginia merged with 212, West Virginia—August 28, 1990
Anthracite, Pennsylvania merged with 44, Pennsylvania—August 11, 1990
Hutchinson, Kansas merged into Kansas State — November 22, 1990

Westerly, Rhode Island merged into 105, Rhode Island — October 29, 1990
Redwood Area Dist., California merged into 497, California—December 17, 1990
Los Padres District, California merged into 280, California—April 11, 1991
Macomb-Oakland Counties, Michigan merged in 508, — September 23, 1991
Valdosta, Georgia merged in Georgia State — November 26, 1991

Clarksville, Tennessee merged in Branch 32, Tennessee — December 12, 1991
High Point, North Carolina merged with Carolinas Bi-State — May 12, 1992
Titusville, Florida merged with Florida State — May 12, 1992

Spartanburg, South Carolina merged with 228, South Carolina — July 17, 1992
Wilson, North Carolina merged with Carolinas Bi-State — October 14, 1992
Sumter, South Carolina merged with Carolinas Bi-State — October 14, 1992
Waterbury, Connecticut merged with Branch 5, Connecticut — October 5, 1992
Fairmont, West Virginia merged with West Virginia State — November 5, 1992
Parkersburg, West Virginia merged with West Virginia State — December 9, 1992
Decatur, Illinois merged w/Br. 254, lllinois—December 9, 1992 (restored 1/28/93)
Springfield, Ohio merged with Branch 2, Ohio — January 11, 1993

Athens, Ohio merged with Ohio State — March 16, 1993
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240 5th Congressional District, Indiana merged into Branch 8 — May 25, 1993
316 Joliet, lllinois merged with Illinois State — May 25, 1993
261 Olympia, Washington merged with 31, Tacoma, Washington — June 21, 1993
308 Kelso-Longview, Washington merged with Washington State — June 21, 1993
569 Muskogee District, Oklahoma merged into Branch 174 — July 27, 1993
238 Quincy, Hllinois merged into Illinois State — July 29, 1993
457 Wenatchee Valley District merged into Washington State — August 10, 1993
468 Burlington, North Carolina merged into Carolinas Bi-State — August 19, 1993
069 Altoona, Pennsylvania merged w/Branch 432, Pennsylvania — September 7, 1993
242 Danville, Virginia merged with Virginia State — September 22, 1993
578 Naples on the Gulf merged with Branch 420, Florida — October 20, 1993
334 Gadsden, Alabama merged with Alabama State — October 25, 1993
337 LaCrosse, Wisconsin merged with Wisconsin State — November 8, 1993
472 Temple, Texas (no members)-Defunct-May 25, 1993
581 Billings, Montana merged with Montana State — January 28, 1994
380 Casper, Wyoming merged w/Cheyenne, Wyoming Branch 300—February 1, 1994
360 Suffolk County, New York merged w/Nassau County Branch 202—March 3, 1994
352 East Saint Louis, Illinois merged with Branch 501, Illinois — April 20, 1994
415 Pasadena, Texas merged with Texas State — April 20, 1994
530 Glen Falls SCF, New York merged with Branch 83 — June 1, 1994
211 Mississippi Valley, Illinois merged with Branch 501 — August 12, 1994
366 West Central Arkansas, Arkansas merged with Arkansas State-September 6, 1994
518 Chandler, Arizona merged with Branch 246 — January 25, 1995
329 Texarkana, Texas merged with Texas State — February 2, 1995
149 Niagara Falls, New York merged with Branch 27 — February 3, 1995
221 Far Rockaway, New York merged with Branch 85 — February 16, 1995
573 Point Isabel, California merged with Branch 127 — February 23, 1995
374 South Arkansas District, Arkansas merged with Arkansas State — May 11, 1995
580 MSC North Platte, Nebraska merged with Nebraska State — May 22, 1995
503 Diablo Valley, California merged with Branch 127 — July 21, 1995
285 Kenosha, Wisconsin merged with Wisconsin State — August 16, 1995
408 Warren, Ohio merged with Branch 133 — September 21, 1995
260 Jamestown, New York merged with Branch 27 — November 20, 1995
092 Southern Tier District, New York merged with Branch 7 — November 20, 1995
550 Jackson, Tennessee merged with Tennessee State Branch — January 25, 1996
341 Hamilton, Ohio merged with Branch 29 — July 18, 1996
317 Bellingham, Washington merged with Washington State — August 21, 1996
314 Woonsocket, Rhode Island merged with Providence Br. 105 — November 15, 1996
262 Jackson, Michigan merged with Lansing Branch 152 — November 18, 1996
536 Zanesville, Ohio merged with Columbus Branch 33 — March 5, 1997
234 Lafayette, Indiana merged with MSC Muncie Branch 576 — August 27, 1997
532 Decatur, Georgia merged with N. Georgia District Branch 595 — August 27, 1997
398 Port Huron, Michigan merged with Royal Oak Branch 508 — February 27, 1998
362 York, Pennsylvania merged with Lancaster Branch 12 — March 18, 1998
591 Arlington, Texas merged with Fort Worth Branch 124 — May 27, 1998
175 Durham, North Carolina merged with Raleigh Branch 177 — August 27, 1998
522 Rockville, Maryland (chartered 3/12/69) merged with Silver Spring, Maryland —
March 27, 2000
263 Treasure Valley District, ID merged with State Branch 915 on July 7, 2000
128 Rose Bowl Branch, CA merged with San Fernando Valley Branch 244 on
Aug 28, 2000.
258 Decatur Illinois dissolved by Area VP into Branch 494 on Jan 03, 2001
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325 San Angelo, TX Branch dissolved by Area VP per Constitution on Mar 12, 2001
401 Everett WA dissolved by Area VP per Constitution on September 4, 2001
575 Cornbelt (Bloomington IL) dissolved by AVP per constitution & merged with Br 255 on October 5, 2001
190 Saginaw MI Branch dissolved by AVP per constitution & merged with Branch 925 on November 14, 2001
507 Foot of Rockies Branch merged with Denver Branch 65 on 3/1/02
471 Grand Forks ND Branch Dissolved by Area VP and members made Members at Large of North Dakota Branch 937
on 3/01/02
533 Fargo ND Branch merged by majority vote into North Dakota Branch 937 On 3/1/02
593 Bismarck ND Branch merged by majority vote into North Dakota Branch 937 on 3/01/02
597 Central Maryland District merged by majority vote into Branch 403 Montgomery County on 3/25/02
563 BMC Los Angeles merged with Branch 39, Los Angeles December 17, 2002.
357 Branch 357 Ann Arbor MI merged with Branch 268 on 4/23/03
293 Rocky Mount, NC dissolved by Area VP May 4, 2003. Members affiliated with Branch 177, Raleigh NC
560 Rutland VT dissolved by Area VP on 9/15/03 members placed into Branch 950
218 Berkeley CA branch dissolved by Area VP on 12/15/03 members affiliated with Branch 127
302 San Gabriel Valley CA merged with Branch 373 On 12/15/03
339 South Alameda County Branch merged with Branch 127 on 1/30/04
372 French Creek PA Branch merged with Branch 112 on 1/30/04
432 Central Counties PA Branch merged with Branch 19 On 1/30/04
364 Allegheny National Forest Branch merged with Branch 20 on 1/30/04
189 Yonkers NY Branch merged by petition with Branch 336 on 1/30/04
25 Racine WI merged with Branch 72 under Article IV Section 5 on 3/4/04
367 Bakersfield CA merged with Branch 244 under Article 1V, Section 2 on 4/01/04
280 Channel Island District branch merged with Branch 244 under Article IV, Section 2 on August 15,2004
502 Galesburg District Branch merged with Branch 255 under Article IV, Section 5 on November 15, 2004
310 Modesto Branch merged with Branch 197 under Article IV, Section 2 on November 15, 2004
38 Eastern Shore Branch merged with Branch 923 under Article 1V, Section 5 on November 15, 2004
547 Greensboro BMC Branch merged with Branch 157 under Article IV, section 5 on November 15, 2004
359 Santa Fe NM branch merged with Branch 295 under Article IV, Section 5 on November 15, 2004
21 Upper Peninsula Branch, MI merged with Branch 442, under Article IV, Section 5 on December 16, 2004
395 Waukesha W1 branch merged with Branch 956, under article 1V, Section 5 on December 16,2004
254 Springfield District Branch merged with Branch 255 under article 1V, section 5 on April 25, 2005
467 [llinois valley Branch merged with Branch 255 under Article 1V, section 5 on April 25, 2005
450 Aloha Oahu District Branch merged with Honolulu Branch 214 under Article IV, Section 2 on May 17, 2005
914 Hawaii State Branch merged with Honolulu Branch 214 under Article 1V, Section 2 on May 17, 2005
223 Ogden Utah branch merged with SunDance Branch 139 under Article 1V, Section 2 on June 20, 2005
509 Anderson IN branch merged with Muncie Branch 576 under Article 1V, Section 5 (a) On 7/29/05
540 Utah Valley branch merged with SunDance Branch 139 under Article IV Section 2 on 7/29/05
571 Hafa Adai Guam branch merged with Honolulu Branch 214 under Article 1V Section 5 (a) on 7/29/05
181 New Bedford Branch merged with Fall River Branch 118 under Article IV Section 2 on 6/25/05
504 Juneau AK Branch merged with Anchorage Branch 435 under Article IV Section 5 on 11/26/05
583 Ocala FI Branch merged with Jacksonville FI Branch 93 under article IV Section 5 on 11/26/05
241 Charlottesville VA Branch merged with VA State Branch 951 under Article IV Section 2 on 02/03/06
405 Gainesville FL Branch merged with FL State Branch 911 under Article 1V Section 5b on 02/03/06
269 Wheeling WV Branch merged with WV State Branch 955 under Article IV Section 5b on 03/03/06
333 Anniston AL Branch merged with AL State Branch 901 under Article IV Section 5b on 03/03/06
190 Saginaw, Michigan Branch Re-chartered on 9/27/06
18 Bristol , VA Branch merged with Roanoke Branch 22 under Article IV Section 5b on 10/26/07
185 Lynchburg, VA Branch merged with Roanoke Branch 22 under Article IV Section 5b on 01/29/08

G:\DCO Processing\Branch List &History Revised: 05/20/25



MASTER BRANCH LIST AND HISTORY 46

Remote
Br# local # Branch Name, Action Taken and Date

382 38-2555 Lorain County, OH Branch merged with Cleveland Branch 46 under Article IV Section 5b on 4/28/08
528 54-6524 Tri-City MHF, WA merged with Spokane Branch 60 under Article IV Section 5b on 10/29/08
326 27-5109 Merldlan MS merged with Jackson MISSISSIppI Branch 199 under Artlcle v Sectlon 5b on 10/29/08

Then branch reactlvated by Area VP in January 29 2009
409 51-9360 Virginia Beach, VA merged with Adolph Chiappa Memorial Branch 132 under Article IV Section 5b
on 10/29/08

598 11-5605 Manasota, FL — defunct - no members left, 2/12/09

439 21-6051 Metairie, LA merged with New Orleans, LA branch 73 under Article IV section 2 on 3/24/09

271 05-2250 South East District, CA merged with Southern California Bay District Branch 266, under Article 1V section 5a
on 04/28/09.

516 03-8436 Tempe, AZ merged into Arizona Jerome V. Blanton Branch 246, under Article IV Section 5a on 7/29/09
351 41-1296 Chestnut Ridge , PA Branch merged with Pittsburgh, PA Branch 20 under Article IV Section 5b on 04/26/10.

095 08-4760 New London, CT merged into New Haven, CT Branch 3, under Article IV, Section 5b on 08/25/2010.
490 11-5790 Melbourne, FL merged into Central Florida Branch 406, under Article 1V, Section 5b on 02/03/2011.
028 28-7134 St. Joseph, MO merged into Kansas City, MO Branch 36, under Article IV, Section 5a on 03/24/2011.
356 34-7413 Roswell, NM merged into Albuquerque Branch 295, under Article 1V, Section 5a on 05/26/2011.

338 20-5904 Paducah, KY merged into KY State Branch 920, under Article IV, Section 5a on 05/11/2011.

445 55-3894 Huntington, WV merged into Branch 212, Charleston, WV, under Article 1V, Section 5 in 07/2011.

328 11-7260 Panama City, FL merged into Branch 231, Pensacola, FL, under Article IV, Section 5 in 07/2011.

501 16-1272 William J. Miriani, IL merged into Branch 255, Heart of Illinois, under Article IV, Section 5b on 08/22/2011.
556 11-4381 Jacksonville BMC, FL merged into Branch 93, Jacksonville, FL, under Article 1V, Section 5b on 9/20/2011.
440 04-4788 Las Cruces, NM merged into Branch 295, Albuguerque, NM, under Article 1V, Section 5 on 11/01/2011.

114 41-9260 Wilkes-Barre, PA merged into Branch 70, Scranton PA under Article IV, Section 5 on 1/4/2012.
400 38-8988 Northeastern Ohio merged into Branch 46, Cleveland, OH under Article IV, Section 5 on 2/16/2012.
407 38-4851 Mansfield, OH merged with Branch 33, Columbus, OH under Article IV, Section 5 on 2/17/2012.
473 48-4700 Killeen, TX merged into Branch 948, Texas State Branch under Article 1V, Section 5 on 4/30/2012.
521 48-3295 Galveston Bay, TX merged into Branch 948, Texas State Branch under Article IV, Section 5 on 4/30/2012.

087 Wichita Falls, TX merged into Branch 124, Fort Worth, TX, under on Article 1V, Section 5 6/22/2012.
301 Peninsula Branch, California (District) merged into Branch 88, San Francisco under Article 1V, Section 5 10/16/2012

037 Area of Texas merged into Branch 948, Texas State Branch under Article IV, Section 5b on 2/1/2013.

282 Monroe, LA merged into Branch 921, Louisiana State Branch under Article 1V, Section 5b on 7/19/2013.

340, Alexandria-Pineville, LA merged into Branch 921, Louisiana State Branch under Article IV, Section 5b on 7/19/2013
599 South Florida MPC merged into Branch 146 Miami, FL under Article IV, Section 5b on 4/29/2013

469 Rochester, MN merged into Branch 926, Minnesota State under Article 1V, Section 5b on 6/27/2013

582 Yuba Feather District merged into Branch 77, Sacramento, CA under Article 1V, Section 5b on 6/27/2013

446 Scottsdale, AZ merged into Branch 246, Jerome V. Blanton under Article 1V, Section 5b on 7/15/2013

393 Sioux City, A merged into Branch 918, lowa State Branch under Article 1V, Section 5b on 7/19/2013

454 Davenport, |A merged into Branch 918, lowa State Branch under Article 1V, Section 5b on 7/19/2013

544 Bayou District, LA merged into Branch 921, Louisiana State Branch under Article IV, Section 5b on 7/19/2013
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444 Fairbanks, AK merged into 435 Anchorage, AK under Article IV, Section 5b on 7/19/2013

558 West Alabama District merged into Branch 901, Alabama State Branch under Article IV, Section 5b on 7/19/2013
574 Columbus MS District merged into Branch 921, Louisiana State Branch under Article 1V, Section 5b on 7/19/2013
594 North Central, 1A merged into Branch 918, lowa State Branch under Article IV, Section 5b on 7/19/2013

520 Shasta District, CA merged into Branch 77, Sacramento, CA under Article 1V, Section 5b on 7/30/2013

128 Pasadena, CA merged into Branch 39, Los Angeles under Article 1V, Section 5b on 7/30/2013

064 Lincoln, NE merged into Branch 10, Omaha, NE under Article 1V, Section 5b on 9/10/2013

585, New Castle, PA merged into Branch 554, Pittsburgh Bulk Mail Center under Article 1V, Section 5b on 10/22/2013
290 Terra Haute, IN merged into Branch 8, Indianapolis, IN under Article 1V, Section 5b on 11/26/2013

494 Illini District, IL merged into 255 Heart of Illinois under Article 1V, Section 5b on March 31, 2014

537 Albany District, GA merged into 281 Columbus, GA under Article IV, Section 5b on May 2, 2014

950 Vermont State Branch merged into 235 Burlington, VT on October 30, 2014

198 Long Beach, CA merged into 266 South California Bay District under Article 1V, Section 5 (b), November 24, 2014

590 Wassau, WI merged into 442 Green Bay, WI under Article 1V, Section 5 on February 2, 2015.

34, Northern Illinois District, Illinois Merged to Branch 489 under Article 1V, Section 5 on March 24, 2015

30 Highland, MD merged to Branch 403, Silver Spring, MD under Article IV, Section 5 on March 24, 2015

145 Utica, NY merged to Branch 7, Syracuse, NY under Article IV, Section 5 on April 29, 2015

698, Long Beach, CA chartered on May 29,2015

193, North Oakland, MI merged into Branch 508, Royal Oak, MI under Article IV, Section 5 on November 2, 2015
15, Toledo, OH merged into Branch 46, Cleveland OH, under Article IV, Section 5, on April 17, 2017

EASTERN REGION

Branch 55, Evansville, Indiana
Branch 71, Atlantic City, New Jersey
Branch 74, South Jersey, New Jersey

NORTHEAST REGION

Rest of New Jersey in the Northeast Region
CENTRAL REGION
Rest of Indiana in the Central Region

SOUTHERN REGION

Entire State of Texas now in the Southern Region
WESTERN REGION

Texas no longer a part of the western region
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